

No. 20-5904

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TARAHRICK TERRY,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MICHAEL CARUSO
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
D'ARSEY HOULIHAN
ANDREW L. ADLER*
**Counsel of Record*
ASS'T FED. PUBLIC DEFENDERS
1 E. Broward Blvd., Ste. 1100
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 536-7436
Andrew_Adler@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

December 9th, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER 1

 I. The Question Presented Warrants Review This Term 1

 II. Crack Offenders Sentenced Under 21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(C) Are Eligible
 for Section 404 Relief 6

 III. This Case Is a Better Vehicle Than *Birt* 10

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	6, 7, 8
<i>Dahda v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1491 (2018)	2
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647 (1992)	13
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 260 (2010)	4, 9
<i>Freeman v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 522 (2011)	4
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001)	12
<i>Hughes v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1765 (2018)	4
<i>Koons v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1783 (2018)	2, 4
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016)	2
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1338 (2016)	2
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1113 (2016)	2
<i>Ocasio v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1423 (2016)	2

<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018)	12
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2074 (2016)	2
<i>Thigpen v. Roberts</i> , 468 U.S. 27 (1984)	15
<i>United States v. Birt</i> , 966 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2020)	2
<i>United States v. Burns</i> , No. 03-cr-20387 (S.D. Fla.)	5
<i>United States v. Curb</i> , 2019 WL 2017184 (N.D. Ill. 2019)	15
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 962 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2020)	3, 7
<i>United States v. Hogsett</i> , __ F.3d __, 2020 WL 7134464 (7th Cir. Dec. 7, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 954 F.3d 446 (1st Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Span</i> , 437 F.Supp.3d 659 (N.D. Ill. 2020)	14
<i>United States v. Woodson</i> , 962 F.3d 812 (4th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1) 1, 6, 7

21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A)(iii) *passim*

21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(B)(iii) *passim*

21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(C) *passim*

Fair Sentencing Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-220

 Section 2 *passim*

 Section 3 6

First Step Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-391

 Section 404 *passim*

 Section 404(a) 6

 Section 404(b) 7, 10

 Section 404(c) 6, 14

U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1(c) 5

U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1 4, 13

U.S.S.G., App. C, vol. III, amend. 748 (2010) 9

U.S.S.G., App. C, vol. III, amend. 750 (2011) 10, 13, 14

U.S.S.G., App. C, vol. III, amend. 759 (2011) 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ganias v. United States,

 U.S. Br. in Opp., 2016 WL 6441223 (Oct. 31, 2016) (U.S. No. 16-263) 14

Minor v. United States,

 U.S. Br. in Opp., 2010 WL 3375621 (Aug. 25, 2010)

 (U.S. Nos. 09-1422, 09-11039, 09-11067) 14

<i>Moreno v. United States</i> , U.S. Br. in Opp., 2014 WL 108364 (Jan. 10, 2014) (U.S. No. 13-457).....	14
<i>Rodella v. United States</i> , U.S. Br. in Opp., 2016 WL 3902679 (July 15, 2016) (U.S. No. 15-1158).....	14
Frederick Schauer, Do Cases Make Bad Law?, 73 U. Chi. L. Rev. 883 (2006)	13
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, Report to the Congress: Mandatory Minimum Penalties in the Federal Criminal Justice System (Oct. 2011)	4
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, The First Step Act of 2018: One Year of Implementation (Aug. 2020)	4, 5
<i>United States v. Copeland</i> , U.S. Br. (Sept. 3, 2020) (11th Cir. No. 20-12106).....	3
<i>United States v. Simmons</i> , U.S. Rule 28(j) Ltr. (June 19, 2020) (11th Cir. No. 19-13386).....	3
<i>United States v. Terry</i> , U.S. Rule 28(j) Ltr. (June 26, 2020) (11th Cir. No. 20-10482).....	3
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , U.S. Br. in Opp., 2013 WL 3166393 (June 21, 2013) (U.S. No. 12-1270).....	14
